

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN
TRANSPORTATION GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA;
ODFJELL SEACHEM AS; ODFJELL USA, INC.;
JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANKERS, INC.;
TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE,
THE AMERICAN INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS ALLIANCE, AND
THE NATIONAL COMMUNITY PHARMACISTS ASS'N
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALBERT A. FOER
President

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Director of Legal Advocacy
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(617) 435-6464

DAN E. GUSTAFSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL C. HEDLUND
MICHELLE LOOBY
GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC
650 Northstar East
608 Second Ave. South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-8844

October 27, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CLASS ACTIONS ARE ESSENTIAL TO ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT.....	5
A. Private Antitrust Enforcement Is an Integral Part of the Congressional Plan to Protect Competition.....	5
B. Private Actions Are the Dominant Way the Antitrust Laws Are Enforced.....	8
C. Collective Actions Are Necessary to Make the Treble-Damages Remedy Meaningful.....	13
II. PRE-DISPUTE WAIVERS OF CLASS ARBITRATIONS IN ANTITRUST CASES SHOULD BE DISFAVORED.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>American Safety Equip. Corp. v. J.P. Maguire & Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968).....	18
<i>American Soc’y of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	8
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	8
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	8
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	16
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	16
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	19, 22
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	5, 9, 14
<i>Herrera v. Katz Communications, Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	5, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re American Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Electrical Carbon Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009)	20
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	15, 20
<i>In re Lorazepan & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	10, 20
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2005).....	10
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 20, 22
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	19
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5, 6, 8, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	5
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968).....	3, 7
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	6, 9, 14
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. Everest Midwest Licensee, L.L.C.</i> , 381 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	5
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	6
 RULES & STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15	6
15 U.S.C. § 16	6
18 U.S.C. § 3663	12
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Dep't of Justice, Corporate Leniency Policy (Aug. 10, 1993), http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/ public/guidelines/0091.pdf	12
Dep't of Justice, Frequently Asked Questions Regarding the Antitrust Division's Leniency Program and Model Leniency Letters (Nov. 19, 2008), http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/ criminal/239583.pdf	12
Dep't of Justice, Model Annotated Corporate Plea Agreement Last Updated July 13, 2009, http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/guidelines/corp_ plea_agree.pdf	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Antitrust Institute, <i>The Next Anti- trust Agenda</i> (Albert A. Foer ed., 2008)	9
American Arbitration Ass'n Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitration.....	18
Antitrust Modernization Commission Report & Recommendations (2007).....	7, 8, 13, 14
William F. Baxter, <i>Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the "Common Law" Nature of Antitrust Law</i> , 60 Tex. L. Rev. 661 (1982)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Mitsubishi Motors</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) (No. 83-1569), 1985 WL 669814	19
John M. Connor, <i>The Great Global Vitamins Conspiracies, 1985-1999</i> (Apr. 9, 2008), http:// papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id= 1120936	10, 11
Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>2 Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002)	16
Myriam Gilles, <i>Opting Out of Liability: The Forthcoming, Near-Total Demise of the Modern Class Action</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 373 (2005).....	21
Robert H. Lande, <i>Are Antitrust “Treble” Damages Really Single Damages?</i> , 54 Ohio St. L. J. 115 (1993)	7
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits From Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F.L. Rev. 879 (2008).....	10, 11, 14
William M. Landes, <i>Optimal Sanctions for Antitrust Violations</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 652 (1983).....	7
